Case 19-11360-BLS Doc 114 Filed 09/13/24 Page 1 of 7

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

In re: ADVANTAGE BUSINESS MEDIA LLC
d/b/a Advantage Business Marketing

§ Case No. 19-11360-BLS

§

§

Debtor(s) §

NOTICE OF TRUSTEE'S FINAL REPORT AND

APPLICATIONS FOR COMPENSATION
AND DEADLINE TO OBJECT (NFR)

Pursuant to Fed. R. Bankr. P.2002(a)(6) and 2002()(8), please take notice that
Alfred T. Giuliano, Trustee (DE) , trustee of the above styled estate, has filed a

Final Report and the trustee and the trustee's professionals have filed final fee applications,
which are summarized in the attached Summary of Trustee's Final Report and Applications
for Compensation.

The complete Final Report and all applications for compensation are available for
inspection at the Office of the Clerk, at the following address:

824 Market Street, 3rd Floor

Wilmington, DE 19801

Any person wishing to object to any fee application that has not already been approved or
to the Final Report, must file a written objection within 21 days from the mailing of this notice,
serve a copy of the objections upon the trustee, any party whose application is being challenged
and the United States Trustee. A hearing on the fee applications and any objection to the Final
Report will be held at 10:00am on 10/23/2024 in Courtroom 1, United States Courthouse,

824 North Market Street, 6th Floor

Wilmington, DE 19801.

If no objections are filed, upon entry of an order on the fee applications, the trustee may pay
dividends pursuant to FRBP 3009 without further order of the Court.

Date Mailed: 09/13/2024 By: /s/ Alfred T. Giuliano

Trustee

Alfred T. Giuliano, Trustee (DE)
2301 E. Evesham Road

Pavilion 800, Suite 210
Voorhees, NJ 08043

(856) 767-3000

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)



In re: ADVANTAGE BUSINESS MEDIA LLC

Case 19-11360-BLS Doc 114 Filed 09/13/24 Page 2 of 7

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

d/b/a Advantage Business Marketing

Debtor(s)

§
§
§
§

Case No. 19-11360-BLS

SUMMARY OF TRUSTEE'S FINAL REPORT
AND APPLICATIONS FOR COMPENSATION

The Final Report shows receipts of

and approved disbursements of

leaving a balance on hand of 1

Balance on

hand:

Claims of secured creditors will be paid as follows:

$ 1,.714.560.23

$ 1,462.377.45

$ 252.182.78
$

252,182.78

Claim Claimant Claim|Allowed Amount|Interim Payments Proposed
No. Asserted of Claim to Date Payment
60 Texas Capital Bank, 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
National Association
60 -2 [Texas Capital Bank, N.A. 2,242.972.74 2,242.972.74 930,409.81 52,877.27
Total to be paid to secured creditors:  § 52.877.27
Remaining balance: $ 199,305.51
Applications for chapter 7 fees and administrative expenses have been filed as follows:
Reason/Applicant Total Requested |Interim Payments Proposed
to Date Payment
Trustee, Fees - A. T. Giuliano, P.C. 74,686.81 0.00 74,686.81
Trustee, Expenses - A. T. Giuliano, P.C. 1,102.11 0.00 1,102.11
Attorney for Trustee, Fees - Archer & Greiner PC 99,315.00, 96,898.50 2,416.50
Attorney for Trustee, Expenses - Archer & Greiner PC 1,211.51 1,211.51 0.00
Accountant for Trustee, Fees - Giuliano, Miller & Co., 310,113.50 305,406.00 4,707.50
LLC
Accountant for Trustee, Expenses - Giuliano, Miller & Co., 3,111.62] 2,902.06 209.56
LLC
Other Fees: Barbara A. Benack 625.35 625.35 0.00

1 The balance of funds on hand in the estate may continue to earn interest until disbursed. The interest
earned prior to disbursement will be distributed pro rata to creditors within each priority category. The trustee may
receive additional compensation not to exceed the maximum compensation set forth under 11 U.S.C.

account of the disbursement of the additional interest.

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)

326(a) on




Case 19-11360-BLS Doc 114 Filed 09/13/24 Page 3 of 7

Other Expenses: ADP, LLC 264.91 264.91 0.00
Other Fees: Henry E. Hansch, 111 4,375.00 4,375.00 0.00
Other Fees: JNR Adjustment Company, Inc. 17,533.36] 17,533.36 0.00
Other Fees: Joyceann Garippa 140.00 140.00 0.00
Other Fees: Mark Benfante 2,210.00 2,210.00 0.00
Other Fees: Michele R. Verdi 425.00 425.00 0.00
Other Fees: Roopa Shelton 3,623.75 3,623.75 0.00
Other Fees: Theresa Freeburg 4,005.00 4,005.00 0.00
Other Expenses: Amazon Web Services, Inc. 31,659.47 31,659.47 0.00
Other Expenses: Ethos Dynamics, Inc. 5,350.00] 5,350.00 0.00
Other Expenses: Hill Archive 9,798.69 9,798.69 0.00
Other Expenses: International Sureties, Ltd 1,208.53 1,208.53 0.00
Other Expenses: Texas Capital Bank, N.A. 6,741.08 6,741.08 0.00

Total to be paid for chapter 7 administration expenses: $ 83,122.48

Remaining balance: $ 116,183.03

Applications for prior chapter fees and administrative expenses have been filed as follows:
Reason/Applicant Total Requested |Interim Payments| Proposed
to Date Payment
None
Total to be paid for prior chapter administrative expenses:  $ 0.00
Remaining balance: $ 116,183.03
In addition to the expenses of administration listed above as may be allowed by the
Court, priority claims totaling $553,349.82 must be paid in advance of any dividend to
general (unsecured) creditors.
Allowed priority claims are:
Claim Claimant Allowed Amount|Interim Payments Proposed
No of Claim to Date Payment

1 Brent Hatch 10,345.63 0.00 10,345.63
7 Rachelle Blair-Frasier 2,790.00 0.00 2,790.00
11 Natalynn V. Sunga 2,538.00 0.00 2,538.00
12 Patrice Argant 2,850.00 0.00 2,850.00
20 Glen R. Sundin 1,660.85 0.00 0.00
28 Henry E. Hansch, 111 7,250.00] 0.00 7,250.00
44p (National News & Information Services, LLC 13,650.00 0.00 13,650.00

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)




Case 19-11360-BLS Doc 114 Filed 09/13/24 Page 4 of 7

46P David Diehl 13,650.00 0.00 13,650.00
47 Cigna Health & Life Insurance Co. 61,645.69 0.00 37,306.06
48 Jennifer Grinthal 376.92 0.00 376.92
50 James DiProspero 2,475.96 0.00 2,475.96
52 Mary DiDonna 1,923.00, 0.00 1,923.00
53 Mark Pantalone 3,179.64 0.00 3,179.64
54 Tim Studt 12,122.82 0.00 12,122.82
57 Lainie Fiszer 1,600.00, 0.00 1,600.00
59 Teresa A. Krueger 4,125.00 0.00 4,125.00
70 New Jersey Division of Taxation 405,038.17 0.00 0.00
FUTA EFTPS 2,400.52 0.00 0.00
FICAER  [EFTPS 3,021.08 0.00 0.00
MEDIER  [EFTPS 706.54 0.00 0.00

Total to be paid for priority claims: $ 116,183.03

Remaining balance: $ 0.00

The actual distribution to wage claimants included above, if any, will be the proposed
payment less applicable withholding taxes (which will be remitted to the appropriate taxing

authorities).

Timely claims of general (unsecured) creditors totaling $ 13,068,631.41 have been allowed and

will be paid pro rata only after all allowed administrative and priority claims have been paid in full.

The timely allowed general (unsecured) dividend is anticipated to be 0.0 percent,
plus interest (if applicable).

Timely allowed general (unsecured) claims are as follows:

Claim Claimant Allowed Amount|Interim Payments Proposed

No of Claim to Date Payment
2 Charter Communications 525.44 0.00 0.00
3 Susan Elizabeth Gillespie 1,811.32] 0.00 0.00
4 Roopa Shelton 8,492.52 0.00 0.00
5 Arthur Pini, Jr. 3.000.00 0.00 0.00
6 Jennifer DeLaOsa 964.77 0.00 0.00
8 Mary DiDonna 2,916.00 0.00 0.00
9 Brent Tomasino 0.00 0.00 0.00
9-2 Brent Tomasino 3,875.00 0.00 0.00
10 Barbara A Benack 4,615.38 0.00 0.00
13 Docusign 6,900.00 0.00 0.00

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)




Case 19-11360-BLS Doc 114 Filed 09/13/24 Page 5 of 7

14 A&P Printing 3,317.53 0.00 0.00
15 Idio, Inc. 320,000.00 0.00 0.00
16 PathologyExpert, Inc. 650.00 0.00 0.00
17 William O. Makely 400.00 0.00 0.00
18 Corinne Bernstein 2,800.00 0.00 0.00
19 Massillon Plaque Company 14,573.81 0.00 0.00
21 Mercury Magazines 13,019.00 0.00 0.00
22 Joyce Laird 1,500.00 0.00 0.00
23 Barbara A Benack 4,615.38 0.00 0.00
24 American Audio Video 19,637.45 0.00 0.00
25 Canon Solutions America, Inc. 0.00 0.00 0.00
25-2 Canon Solutions America, Inc. 6,408.12 0.00 0.00
26 ‘Workcast, Inc. 23,891.66 0.00 0.00
27 Brent Tomasino 3,875.00 0.00 0.00
29 Freeman Expositions, LLC 4,813.80 0.00 0.00
30 Althea Dotzour Photography 342.88 0.00 0.00
31 The Magazine Production Co. 14,305.50 0.00 0.00
32 SNP Technologies, Inc. 3,694.75 0.00 0.00
33 Higbee and Associates 2,000.00 0.00 0.00
34 APIHub,Inc. dba Clearbit 47,300.00 0.00 0.00
35 Marcus Plantenburg Media Service GmbH 17,121.83 0.00 0.00
36 Denise VanZandt 1,718.40 0.00 0.00
37 Staff IT, Inc dba OperationIT 25,049.00 0.00 0.00
38 Centurylink Communications, LLC 155.68 0.00 0.00
39 RH Management Resources 2,580.00, 0.00 0.00
40 MOADS, Inc 11,046.15 0.00 0.00
41 Dolly Stolze 300.00 0.00 0.00
42 Dolly Stolze 300.00 0.00 0.00
43 Michelle Taylor 2,800.00, 0.00 0.00
44U (National News & Information Services, LLC 5,100.00 0.00 0.00
45 INWP Acquisition, LLC 45,953.67 0.00 0.00
46U David Diehl 11,830.00 0.00 0.00
49 Mary DiDonna 192.30 0.00 0.00

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)




Case 19-11360-BLS Doc 114 Filed 09/13/24 Page 6 of 7

51 Kelly Somers 1,615.32 0.00 0.00
55 American Express Travel Related Services 127,075.70 0.00 0.00
Co., Inc.
56 PNC Erieview Capital 11,564,456.55 0.00 0.00
58 Maritim Hotelgesellschaft mbH 28,904.28 0.00 0.00
61 Tech Building 11, LLC 71,638.27 0.00 0.00
62 Hyatt Corporation 79,418.54 0.00 0.00
63 Rock80 NJ Holdings LLC 504,909.36 0.00 0.00
64 GroupM Worldwide, LLC 24,949.05 0.00 0.00
65 Hyatt Corporation 21,272.00 0.00 0.00
Total to be paid for timely general unsecured claims: $ 0.00
Remaining balance: $ 0.00
Tardily filed claims of general (unsecured) creditors totaling $ 43,491.59 have been
allowed and will be paid pro rata only after all allowed administrative, priority and timely filed
general (unsecured) claims have been paid in full. The tardily filed claim dividend is anticipated
to be 0.0 percent, plus interest (if applicable).
Tardily filed general (unsecured) claims are as follows:
Claim Claimant Allowed Amount|Interim Payments Proposed
No of Claim to Date Payment
66 Canon Financial Services, Inc. 35,506.21 0.00 0.00
67 Sohm Photografx, LLC 375.38 0.00, 0.00
68 Scarinci & Hollenbeck, LLC 4,410.00 0.00 0.00
69 JRC Incorporated 3,200.00 0.00 0.00
Total to be paid for tardy general unsecured claims: $ 0.00
Remaining balance: $ 0.00

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)




Case 19-11360-BLS Doc 114 Filed 09/13/24 Page 7 of 7

Subordinated unsecured claims for fines, penalties, forfeitures, or damages and claims

ordered subordinated by the Court totaling $ 0.00 have been allowed and will be paid
pro rata only after all allowed administrative, priority and general (unsecured) claims have been paid

in full. The dividend for subordinated unsecured claims is anticipated to be 0.0 percent,

plus interest (if applicable).

Subordinated unsecured claims for fines, penalties, forfeitures or damages and claims

ordered subordinated by the Court are as follows:

Claim Claimant Allowed Amount|Interim Payments Proposed
No of Claim to Date Payment
None
Total to be paid for subordinated claims: $ 0.00
Remaining balance: $ 0.00

Prepared By: /s/Alfred T. Giuliano, Trustee (DE)

Alfred T. Giuliano, Trustee (DE)
2301 E. Evesham Road

Pavilion 800, Suite 210
Voorhees, NJ 08043

(856) 767-3000

Trustee

STATEMENT: This Uniform Form is associated with an open bankruptcy case, therefore, Paperwork Reduction

Act exemption 5 C.F.R. § 1320.4(a)(2) applies.

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)




